

**GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN  
FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE  
(REVENUE DIVISION)**

Islamabad, the 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2017.

**NOTIFICATION  
(SALES TAX)**

**S.R.O. 584(I)/2017.--** In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1), clause (b) of sub-section (2) and sub-section (6) of section 3 and clauses (c) and (d) of section 4 read with clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 8 and section 71 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, the Board with the approval of the Federal Minister-in-charge is pleased to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in Notification No. S.R.O. 1125(I)/2011, dated the 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2011, namely:-

In the said Notification,--

(A) in Table-I, in column 1,--

(i) against serial number 2, in column 2, with effect from 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2017,--

(a) in sub-serial (e), the word “and” shall be omitted;

(b) in sub-serial (f), after the word “fabric”, a semi-colon and the word “; and” shall be inserted; and thereafter the following new sub-serial (g) shall be added, , namely:--

“(g) imported raw and ginned cotton.”;

(ii) against serial number 5, in column (2), for the expression “Mucilages and thickness, whether or not modified, derived from locust beans locust bean seeds or guar seeds”, the expression “Mucilages and thickeners, whether

or not modified, derived from vegetable products excluding agar-agar” shall be substituted;

- (iii) against serial number 66, in column (3), for the figure “3824.9060”, the figure “3824.9960” shall be substituted;
- (iv) against serial number 79, in column (3), for the figure “3824.9060”, the figure “3824.9960” shall be substituted; and
- (v) against serial number 86, in column (3), for the figure “3907.6010”, the figure “3824.6110” shall be substituted;

(B) in Table-II, in column (1),—

- (i) against serial number 1, in column (2),—
  - (a) in sub-serial (ii), after the word “imports”, the words “excluding finished fabric” shall be inserted;
  - (b) in sub-serial (vii), in column (4), for the figure “5”, the figure “6” shall be substituted; and
  - (c) after sub-serial (vii) and entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4), the following new sub-serial (viii) and the entries relating thereto in columns (2), (3) and (4) shall be inserted, namely:—

“(viii) Commercial import of fabric	Respective heading	6% plus 2% value addition tax.”;
-------------------------------------	--------------------	----------------------------------

